Agenda
Contact: Candida Mckelvey, Democratic Services
Officer
Telephone number 07895 213820
Email: candida.mckelvey@southandvale.gov.uk
Date: 20 June 2022
Website: www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk

An informal meeting of

Scrutiny Committee Members
will be held on Tuesday, 28 June 2022 at 6.00 pm
virtual meeting
This meeting will be live streamed. To watch this virtual meeting, follow this link to the
council’s YouTube channel:
South and Vale Committee meetings

Members of the Committee:
Councillors:
Nathan Boyd (Chair)
Jerry Avery
Ron Batstone

Eric De La Harpe
Hayleigh Gascoigne
David Grant

Ben Mabbett
Patrick O’Leary
Max Thompson

Alternative formats of this publication are available on request. These
include large print, Braille, audio, email and easy read. For this or any
other special requirements (such as access facilities) please contact the
officer named on this agenda. Please give as much notice as possible
before the meeting.
Patrick Arran
Head of Legal and Democratic

Vale of White Horse District Council
Scrutiny Committee agenda - Tuesday, 28 June 2022

Page 1

Agenda
Open to the Public including the Press
1.

Apologies for absence

To record apologies for absence and the attendance of substitute members.

2.

Urgent business and chair's announcements

To receive notification of any matters which the chair determines should be considered as
urgent business and the special circumstances which have made the matters urgent, and
to receive any announcements from the chair.

3.

Declarations of interest

To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect of items on the
agenda for this meeting.

4.

Minutes

(Pages 4 - 6)
To review the informal notes of a meeting of Scrutiny Committee members held on 24
March 2022.

5.

Public participation

To receive any questions or statements from members of the public that have registered to
speak.

6.

Work schedule and dates for all Vale and Joint scrutiny meetings

(Pages 7 - 9)
To review the attached scrutiny work schedule. Please note, although the dates are confirmed, the
items under consideration are subject to being withdrawn, added to or rearranged without further
notice.

REPORTS AND ISSUES FOR THE CONSIDERATION OF THE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

7.

Public consultations

(Pages 10 - 20)
For committee members to note the review into the councils’ public consultation and engagement
Vale of White Horse District Council
Scrutiny Committee agenda - Tuesday, 28 June 2022

Page 2

approaches and provide any comments to the Cabinet Member for Community Engagement.

8.

Active Communities Strategy

(Pages 21 - 28)
To note the draft Active Communities Strategy and provide any comments for consideration to the
Cabinet Member for Healthy Communities.

9.

Quarter 4 Corporate Plan performance report

(Pages 29 - 127)
To note the quarter 4 performance and provide any feedback for consideration to the Cabinet
Member for Corporate Services.

10.

Exclusion of the public

To consider whether to exclude members of the press and public from the meeting for the
following item of business under Part 1 of Schedule 12A Section 100A(4) of the Local
Government Act 1972 and as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information)
(Variation) Order 2006 on the grounds that:
(i) it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and
(ii) the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in
disclosing the information.
EXEMPT INFORMATION UNDER 100A(4) OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

11.

Covid 19 Leisure support package update

(Pages 128 - 137)
To note an update report from the Cabinet Member for Healthy Communities.

Vale of White Horse District Council
Scrutiny Committee agenda - Tuesday, 28 June 2022

Page 3

Agenda Item 4

Notes
of an informal meeting of

Scrutiny Committee
members
held on Thursday, 24 March 2022 at 6.00 pm
Virtual meeting
This meeting was broadcasted live. The recording can be watched here:
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=0Gwxs7er3xg

Open to the public, including the press
Present
Councillors: Nathan Boyd (Chair), Jerry Avery, Hayleigh Gascoigne, David Grant,
Max Thompson, Eric de la Harpe, Ben Mabbett and Patrick O'Leary
Cabinet Member: Councillor Debby Hallett (Corporate Services) and Bethia Thomas
(Engagement)
Officers: Harry Barrington-Mountford (Head of Policy and Programmes), Candida
Mckelvey (Democratic Services Officer), Adrianna Partridge (Deputy Chief Executive Transformation and Operations) and Shona Ware (Communication and Engagement
Manager).

1.

Apologies for absence

Apologies were received from Councillor Ron Batstone.

2.

Declarations of interest

None.

3.

Urgent business and chair's announcements

Chair had no urgent business, but chair did remind the committee of the virtual meeting
housekeeping rules.

4.

Minutes

Committee reviewed the minutes of the meeting on 1 February 2022 and there were no comments
raised.

5.

Work schedule and dates for all South and Vale scrutiny meetings

The A34 diversion routing will be added to the work programme for follow up. Chair asked that if
anybody had any scope or requests for the public consultations item, please email him.

Page 4

Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes - Thursday, 24 March 2022

1

6.

Public participation

None.

7.

Quarter 3 corporate plan performance monitoring report

Chair advised committee to contact Cabinet Member and relevant officers regarding specific
questions, and members were invited to request a more specific item of interest to the work
programme for a more granular, high detail review. Officers were thanked for the work in producing
these reports.
Cabinet Member for corporate services presented this item.
Committee raised comments as follows:
 A member asked whether Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) spend could be included by
spend type, amount and area. Cabinet Member responded that the team were replacing the
standard board reports, which will be presented as a landing page on the website, that can
signpost people to the various reports, including CIL spending. Cabinet Member will make a
note to add this. She felt that CIL spend would not be detailed in the quarterly corporate
plan reporting. Head of Policy and Programmes added that there was more detail under
PHPN 2.3 on page 24.
 Typo on page 38 noted – the wording was meant to be ‘contained outbreak management
fund’.
 Typo – should read ‘healthy communities’ on the contents.
 Praise given on the information, accountability and simple to read introducing paragraphs. It
was queried whether there was press release for this – accessibility of the report. Can we
have links to relevant reports? Head of Policy and Programmes explained that this would
link to the board report landing page – this should meet all of those needs. Hoping to add
interesting graphics to the corporate plan reporting page. Cabinet member for Engagement
added that social media may be helpful for promoting this reporting.
 What happens to completed line items? Head of Policy and Programmes explained that
those line items would remain, in case other items of work developed from the original item.
 BSF1.2: Recruiting of an external funding lead – it was explained that the post had just
been offered to an applicant.
 Leisure decarbonisation project being a model for future bids – it was responded that work
with Concept Energy was occurring to produce a ready-to-go bid framework to help save
time and improve excellence where there was not much time to put a bid forward (as in
recent bids).
 Data from analytics (Google) – analytics options were being explored currently.
The team of officers and Cabinet Member were thanked for their work.

8.

Joint communications and engagement strategy

Cabinet Member for Community Engagement presented this item. She explained that the
communications team was important to engagement, and this strategy was important for guiding
the team, which was central to the council’s work.
The councils needed a communications strategy to govern their communications and ensure
consistent and tailored messaging reach its diverse audiences.
The strategy also covers engagement as the councils’ Public Engagement Charter needed
reviewing and given the natural synergy between communications and engagement it was an
opportunity to bring the work streams together and reflect the service’s structure.

Page 5

Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes - Thursday, 24 March 2022

2

Cabinet Member welcomed councillor feedback, as councillors were key to the success of the
strategy.
Comments and suggestions to Cabinet Member were as follows:
 Page 85 of the pack – list of member responsibilities. The last bullet point was viewed as
important, “Actively fulfill their role as critical links in the chain of communication with
stakeholders through sharing the views of the public to the council and keeping their wards
briefed on service information and issues”. It was requested that communications team
should inform ward members ahead of any local press release. Cabinet Member explained
it was a council-wide responsibility, with different teams needing to feed into the
communications team. Communication and Engagement Manager drew attention to the
InFocus newsletter and Town and Parish council newsletters, as current effective tools for
ward members.
 Asked for clarification over the previous point “Seek professional advice from the
communications and engagement team before agreeing to any corporate communications
and engagement approaches/activities including specific messages, how to deliver those
messages, campaigns, literature etc”. It was responded by Communications and
Engagement Manager that this was regarding corporate communications – the advice was
to speak to communications first for advice on the best methods.
 Will there been training on best practice for councillor com
[...]
treet” tool. Can we
encourage people to attend meetings? Do people feel empowered to come and speak, do
they know about the YouTube recordings etc.
Officers and Cabinet Member were thanked for their work.

The meeting closed at 19:15

Chair:

Date:

Page 6

Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes - Thursday, 24 March 2022

3

Scrutiny work programme
1 June 2022

Page 7

MEETING

AGENDA ITEM

Joint Scrutiny
Committee 20 Jun
2022

Joint design guide

Scrutiny Committee 28
Jun 2022

Public consultations

Scrutiny Committee 28
Jun 2022

CONTACT OFFICER

Councillor Debby
Hallett

Marta Bou Fernandez
and Jake Bassett

Councillor Bethia
Thomas

Shona Ware
shona.ware@southandva
le.gov.uk

Active Communities
Strategy

Councillor Helen
Pighills

Jayne Bolton
jayne.bolton@southandv
ale.gov.uk

Scrutiny Committee 28
Jun 2022

Quarter 4 corporate
plan performance
report

Councillor Debby
Hallett

Harry BarringtonMountford
harry.barringtonmountford@southandval
e.gov.uk

Scrutiny Committee 28
Jun 2022

Covid leisure support
package update

Councillor Helen
Pighills

James Carpenter
james.carpenter@southa
ndvale.gov.uk

Scrutiny Committee 2
August 2022

Didcot Garden Town project update

Councillor Judy
Roberts

Jayne Bolton
jayne.bolton@southandv
ale.gov.uk

To review how consultations are
run

Page 1

20/06/22

Agenda Item 6

CABINET MEMBER

Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny work programme - 1 June 2022

PURPOSE

Page 8

MEETING

AGENDA ITEM

PURPOSE

Scrutiny Committee 2
August 2022

5-year housing land
supply

Scrutiny Committee 6
September 2022

financial outturn
2021/22

Councillor Andrew
Crawford

Simon Hewings
simon.hewings@southan
dvale.gov.uk

Joint Scrutiny
Committee 19 Sep
2022

GLL annual
performance review
2019 to 2022

Councillor Helen
Pighills

James Carpenter
james.carpenter@southa
ndvale.gov.uk

Joint Scrutiny
Committee 19 Sep
2022

Biffa annual
performance report
2021/22

Councillor Catherine
Webber

Ian Matten
ian.matten@s
[...]
uncil – Scrutiny work programme - 1 June 2022

PURPOSE

To receive a progress report

James Carpenter
james.carpenter@southa
ndvale.gov.uk

Page 3

20/06/22

Agenda Item 7

Scrutiny Committee

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive – Transformation and Operations
Author: Shona Ware (Communications and Engagement Manager)
Telephone: 07917088345
E-mail: shona.ware@southandvale.gov.uk
Vale Cabinet Member: Cllr Bethia Thomas

South Cabinet Member: Cllr Andrea Powell

Tel: 07906 821680

Tel: 07882 584120

E-mail: Bethia.thomas@whitehorse.gov.uk

E-mail: Andrea.powell@southoxon.gov.uk

To: Vale Scrutiny Committee

To: South Scrutiny Committee

DATE: 28 June 2022

DATE: 27 June 2022

Public consultations
Recommendation(s)
(a)That members note the review into the councils’ public consultation and
engagement approaches and provide feedback for consideration to the Cabinet
Member for Community Engagement (Vale) Cabinet Member for Corporate Services
(South).

Purpose of Report
To share the findings of the review into the councils’ public consultations and
engagement activities and the recommended next steps.

Strategic Objectives
The findings of the review and the recommended actions will contribute to all
corporate priorities but particularly Working in an open and inclusive way (Vale) and
Openness and accountability (South).

\\savvpspfil02.capitacouncilspartnership.co.uk\modgov\DataVale\AgendaItemDocs\0\5\4\AI00033450\$33zznjgd.docx

Page 10

1

Background
1. South Oxfordshire and the Vale of White Horse District Councils are committed to
delivering excellent services which meet the needs of the people we serve. We
want to listen to residents, businesses and voluntary and community groups
through our consultations and engagement. Working with local communities,
partners, stakeholders and businesses to build channels for dialogue and
engagement is a key part of the councils’ plans to enhance the relationship
between residents and those who they elect to represent them. Public 
[...]
lth Overview and Scrutiny Committee to ensure the Vale has strong
representation in countywide health forums.

Background
3. The Active Communities Strategy will sit beneath the overarching Healthy Communities
Strategy as just one in a suite of supporting strategies, such as the Leisure Facilities
Strategy and the Arts Development Strategy, and addresses many of the wellbeing and
health related priorities of the council’s Corporate Plan’s. The strategy sets out how the
Council plan to improve the health and wellbeing of residents and the key role council
plays in providing high quality active opportunities for communities, alongside its
partners such as GLL.

Considerations
4. Approval of this strategy will enable the council to target resources, to improve the
physical, mental and social wellbeing of Vale of White Horse’s communities, at a time
when it has never been more important following the detrimental effects of the
pandemic on residents’ wellbeing on all levels.
5. The proposed vision for the strategy is to ‘Be Active, Be Healthy, Be Happy’ and the
key aims are to:


To make our districts a better place to live by enabling communities to improve the
quality of their own lives and encourage local initiatives that make a real difference.



To focus on partnership working to increase the range and awareness of
opportunities available across the districts for residents to take part in. We will
utilise resources for maximum benefit, ensuring value for money in all that we do.



To reduce inactivity and minimise the impact that may be caused by health
inequalities within our communities by offering support that is accessible for
everyone

6. In order to meet these key aims six themes are included in the emerging delivery plan;
these are:
i. Inclusively enable everyone to be active
ii. create healthier communities through walking and cycling
iii. maximise the potential of our natural environment
iv. building the skills base of our communities
v. effective communi
[...]
ns that improve the health and wellbeing of our communities, particularly
countywide funded projects delivered in partnership.

Other implications
13. There are not considered to be any other implications.

Conclusion
14. That Cabinet notes the approach being proposed to meet a number of corporate
objectives and agrees to approve the Active Communities Strategy.

Background Papers
 Appendix One – Active Communities Strategy

Page 23

Active Communities strategy
Be Active, Be Healthy, Be Happy

Introduction
This Active Communities strategy sets out how the Councils’ plan to improve the health
and wellbeing of our residents and the key role we play in providing high quality active
opportunities for our communities, to contribute to tackling inactivity and addressing the
inequalities that challenge our society.
The diagram below illustrates where this strategy sits within the overarching policy
framework for health and active communities within Oxfordshire.

Vision and aims
The councils’ vision is for all our residents to be active, be healthy and be happy. The
focus of this strategy is sustainability, supporting and encouraging people to improve
their physical, mental and social wellbeing and enabling community organisations to
work together to improve health and wellbeing at a very local level.
Our aims are to:




Enable individuals and communities to improve the quality of their own lives.
Encourage and support local initiatives that make a real difference in addressing
wellbeing and inequalities.
Increase the range and awareness of active opportunities available across the
districts for individuals and communities to take part.

Page 24

We will maximise active opportunities within our local communities by
making use of:

Green Spaces
For the purposes of this strategy, green space is defined as open
space – an area of grass, trees, or other vegetation - available for
recreational or aesthetic purposes.

Blue Spaces
For the purpose of this strategy, blue space is d
[...]
ime Minister set out the Government’s plans to live with and manage
the virus and reiterated that vaccines will remain the first line of defence. All domestic legal restrictions ended on 24 February and the legal
requirement to self-isolate following a positive test also ended this quarter. Self-isolation support payments and national funding for practical
support ceased and by the end of the quarter, the general public were no longer able to access free symptomatic and asymptomatic testing. This
is a milestone Government address and plan for many and is set to change the way in which residents’ lives are impacted by Covid-19 and the
Council’s response, from the next reporting year, 2022/23.

5

PERFORMANCE SUMMARY

Page 34
reporting year, 2022/23.

6

THEME 1. PROVIDING THE HOMES PEOPLE NEED
Strategic Lead – Suzanne Malcolm – Deputy Chief Executive – Place
We will:
• find ways to provide more genuinely affordable housing, including housing for social rent,
to better provide for the needs of the Vale residents
• aim to provide a mix of tenures in each development to build sustainable homes in
balanced and sustainable communities
• use our influence on decision makers, where the responsibility lies outside of Vale.

Page 35

We will do this by:
• exploring and considering opportunities to bring forward the delivery of homes people can
afford
• adopting a policy framework that ensures those homes could be delivered in a way that
supports the environment and people living healthy lives.
Key Activities in Q4:
To support our aim to find ways to provide more genuinely affordable housing in the Vale of White Horse, 298 new affordable homes were delivered
during 2021/22 exceeding our target of 250.
Contracts were exchanged for two major affordable housing projects funded by commuted s.106 sums and grants from the Oxfordshire Housing
and Growth Deal. The Oxfordshire Community Land Trust and Heylo Housing will be receiving £304,000 and £366,400 respectively. Officers
have als
[...]
apter and
questions on environmental and climate change matters).
A new Housing Strategy is currently being developed by the Council. This
will focus on key themes within Vale’s Corporate Plan. It is anticipated
that the realignment of services within Housing & Environment (including
the creation of a Housing Delivery Manager role) will help to drive this
work forward during 2022/23.
Quantitative measures regarding housing mix, tenure and affordability will
be determined during the strategy development process.

Cllr Judy
Roberts

Head of
Development
and Corporate
Landlord

The target of creating an Active Travel Network Map of current and
required coverage across the Vale has been transferred to the
Community Wellbeing team. It will be included within the Active
Communities Delivery Plan for 2022/23.

12

THEME 2: TACKLING THE CLIMATE EMERGENCY
Strategic Lead – Suzanne Malcolm – Deputy Chief Executive – Place
We will:
• do everything we can to help tackle the Climate Emergency
• reduce council emissions by 75% by 2025
• become a carbon neutral council by 2030
• reduce all emissions across the Vale District by 75% by 2030
• aspire to be a carbon neutral Vale district by 2045.

Page 41

We will do this with:
• a Climate Emergency programme, focussed on what the council has control over, working
towards our own targets for our own buildings, vehicles, leisure and arts centres
• a Climate Emergency programme focussed on encouraging the wider district community
to reduce its carbon footprint in order to meet the Climate Emergency targets
• a programme around exercising our influence with partners on wider policy, working with
neighbouring authorities, lobbying Government, and identifying environmental policy gaps.

Key Activities in Q4:
Quarter 4 saw the adoption of the Council’s Climate Action Plan (CAP). The CAP will play an important part in achieving the Council’s objective
of becoming carbon neutral by 2030. Progress against the measures within the CAP will be repo
[...]
 through options for their
implementation.

During Q4 2021/22, officers reviewed potential vehicle procurement options
for use on the Grounds Maintenance service.

BSF2.6
Insource our grounds
maintenance and public
conveniences contracts to
save funds and increase
flexibility over how our
public spaces are used
and managed

Narrative update on the
activities of the new
insourced team and the
initiatives being undertaken

Cllr
Andrew
Crawford

Head of
Development
and
Corporate
Landlord

The Vale started to evaluate the Job Description Questionaries of the
Grounds Maintenance staff with the aim of ensuring their roles accord with
other posts at the council. Consideration is also being given to the potential
options for bringing the terms and conditions of their contracts in line with
council policy. As the Grounds Maintenance staff transferred under TUPE
regulations, changes will require formal consultation (this is scheduled to
occur during 2022/23).

Page 63
35

THEME 5: WORKING IN PARTNERSHIP
Strategic Leads – Adrianna Partridge – Deputy Chief Executive – Transformation and
Operations and Suzanne Malcolm - Deputy Chief Executive – Place
We will:
• work in partnership with other councils, authorities and businesses, non-profit
organisations, community and residents’ groups, to achieve our aims and objectives
effectively, efficiently and fairly
• provide support to residents and organisations to effect and drive change in the community
• provide all the support we can to businesses in the Vale to help them succeed.

Page 64

We will do this by:
• working in partnership to influence and shape regional and national agendas to maximise
opportunities for our communities and businesses
• working with and supporting our residents, businesses and communities to effect and
enable change.

Key Activities in Q4:
To help realise the Council’s commitment to provide support to businesses in order to help them succeed, the Vale issued £1,285,380 of Additional
Restriction Grants to

Minutes of the meeting


Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes - Tuesday, 28 June 2022  1 

Notes 

of an informal meeting of  

Scrutiny Committee 

members 

 

 
held on Tuesday, 28 June 2022 at 6.00 pm 
virtual meeting 

 
The meeting was broadcast live. The recording can be watched here: 
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=JRKZmhc1B3E 
 

Open to the public, including the press 
 

In attendance:  
Councillors: Nathan Boyd (Chair), Jerry Avery, Ron Batstone, Eric De La Harpe, 
Hayleigh Gascoigne, David Grant, Ben Mabbett and Max Thompson 
Officers: Harry Barrington-Mountford (Head of Policy and Programmes), Jayne Bolton 
(Community Wellbeing Manager), Suzanne Malcolm (Deputy Chief Executive – Place), 
Candida Mckelvey (Democratic Services Officer), Adrianna Partridge (Deputy Chief 
Executive, Transformation and Operations), Shona Ware (Comms and Engagement 
Manager), Ben Whaymand (Leisure Facilities Team Leader) 
 
Guests: Cabinet members Councillors Andrew Crawford (Finance), Debby Hallett 
(Corporate Services) Helen Pighills (Healthy Communities), and Bethia Thomas 
(Community Engagement) 
 
Public speakers: 1 
 

1. Apologies for absence  
 
No apologies were received 
 

2.     Urgent business and chair's announcements  
 
There were no urgent announcements, but chair did remind the committee of how to notify the 
chair should a member wish to speak. 
 

3.     Declarations of interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 

4.     Minutes  
 
Resolved: 
Committee reviewed the previous meeting’s notes, and no comments were raised. 

 
 
 

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=JRKZmhc1B3E


Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes - Tuesday, 28 June 2022 2 

 

5.     Public participation  
 
There was one public speaker – Councillor Hugo Raworth, speaking from Sutton Courtenay Parish 
Council. 
 
Councillor Raworth expressed his opinion that Vale of White Horse District Council had an 
inadequate complaints procedure regarding handling of planning applications. He was concerned 
with a lack of oversight from the council or any independent evaluation for complaints. 
Councillor Raworth explained that complaints were raised about the planning department and its 
handling of a planning application on the site of Hobby Horse Lane in Sutton Courtenay over 
several years. 
He requested that Scrutiny Committee a) recommended to cabinet that the complaints procedure 
should be revised to overcome issues and include  involvement of elected members and b) that the 
complaint made by the parish council on the planning departments handling of the application by 
reconsidered by an independent reviewer in conjunction with the council. 
 
Committee thanked the speaker for his time. Councillor Raworth had since been advised to contact 
officers to find answers to his concerns regarding the process, or information on next steps. 
 

6.     Work schedule and dates for all Vale and Joint scrutiny meetings  
 
Chair had moved future meeting times to 7pm for Vale scrutiny committee, considering feedback 
from other members, as there was now a requirement to travel after work to formal meetings. Joint 
scrutiny meeting times would be decided on a meeting-by-meeting basis, depending on what the 
chair decided (there were two co-chairs) to be a suitable time. 
 
Chair updated committee that we were still awaiting information from National Highways on the 
A34 Diversion Routing. Vale officers had been chasing for information and had not received yet. 
Chair thanked officers for their efforts on this. When the information emerges, it will return to 
scrutiny. 
 
Committee were reminded to let chair know if anything should be added to the work programme. 

 

7.     Public consultations  
 
Cabinet member for Community Engagement, Councillor Bethia Thomas, opened this item. 
 
A Senior Consultation Officer had been employed to lead this area of work. This report provided an 
overview of the current service, with suggested next steps for achieving ambitions. Key to this work 
was use of technology and social media to engage a wider audience. 
 
Chair asked members whether they had any questions or comments, and below outlines the main 
comments. 

 A discussion around paper consultations was had, but it was confirmed that paper copies 
were less popular, but they were offered to people if they wanted them. A lot of 
consultations were digital. 

 In response to a query, it was commented by an officer that the smart survey system will be 
assessed and potentially replaced with a new more accessible platform. 

 Was there any data that showed progress compared to other councils? Were lessons 
learned from consultations that did not get many responses? Officer confirmed that this 
would be evaluated and added to the work programme. It was difficult to compare to other 
authorities as we consulted on different things. The Corporate Plan consultation was very 
successful and had a creative approach, making it more engaging and human (the same 
approach was used for the recent Joint Local Plan consultation). 



Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes - Tuesday, 28 June 2022 3 

 A member asked about social media strategy to improve engagement. Cabinet member 
informed that the Communications Strategy had a good amount of detail on the social 
media side of our work. Officer responded that a social media approach and strategy would 
be explored, with a shared approach with customer services. It would be potentially 
resource intensive. 

 A member asked for information on how people sign up for consultation updates (there was 
the ability to subscribe). 

 Was there the prospect of joint working on forums with, for example, Oxfordshire County 
Council, or synchronising consultations? Cabinet member supported the idea as beneficial. 
Officer added that options to do this could be looked into. 

 Can we emphasise the role councillors can play to do some of the work in the consultation 
process? Cabinet member did add that we could skew results if some members are highly 
active in their ward(s), so she felt some caution was required. 

 
Officers and Cabinet member were thanked. 

 
Resolved: 
Committee noted the report and provided comments. 
 

 

8.     Active Communities Strategy  
 
Cabinet member for Healthy Communities opened this item. 
 
The strategy’s main purpose was to support the health and wellbeing of communities and 
contribute to the delivery of several corporate priorities. The strategy fits into a wider framework for 
the community. Promotion of healthy lifestyle choices was important. The plan proposed 
maximising the use of natural green spaces and blue spaces. The strategy will be supported by a 
delivery plan which will be regularly reviewed and monitored to ensure it remains effective. 
Planned mapping work will help us to identify gaps and inequalities that need closing. 
 
Committee were invited to ask questions for officer and Cabinet member consideration: 

 Theme 6: offering advice and support for parishes and local clubs for S106 funding. Was 
the advice proactive, or only if asked for? Cabinet member responded that the Leisure 
Facilities Strategy would give more detail. Officer added that the S106 team did send 
updates to parishes on secured allocations and funding, and the CIL team had meetings 
with parishes  and local clubs if specific funding was available (e.g a cricket pitch). 

 Timescale for mapping? Cabinet member explained it was ongoing and we did not want to 
replicate work done by other groups, but it would always be changing. Officer explained 
that some data was already plotted on the GIS system. A scoping report will provide detail 
of the mapping and should be produced in the next few weeks. 

 Delivery plan – how did this link to the planning process? A member expressed interest in 
having good uninterrupted running routes in new developments. 

 Was bathing water status an aspiration? Officer confirmed that a site was being assessed 
in South Oxfordshire District. Bathing water status was in order to inform the public on the 
quality of water, good or bad. 

 Theme two – walking and cycling. Suggestion of bike racks, to improve security. 
 
Chair thanked officers and the Cabinet member 
 
Resolved: 
Committee noted the report on Active Communities Strategy and provided comments. 

 
 
 
 



Vale of White Horse District Council – Scrutiny Committee minutes - Tuesday, 28 June 2022 4 

9.     Quarter 4 Corporate Plan performance report  
 
Chair reminded committee that detailed questions can be asked of officers and Cabinet member 
offline, as the detail may not be available in the meeting. Members had been encouraged to email 
if they wanted to drill down into particular items/projects. 
 
Cabinet member for Corporate Services introduced the Quarter 4 report and the annual report 
2021/22. 
 
The annual report provided a year end summary / high level review with a RAG rating system. 
Green = Objective will be met by the timescale given or the end of the corporate plan period. 
Amber = On track but certain concerns had been identified, and actions were being taken to deal 
with that. 
Red = Delivery Programme was behind schedule and won’t make the deadline. 
It was noted that no parts of the report were on a red status. 
 
A reporting mechanism for the website had been created to help guide people to the reports on the 
website as well as social media promotion. 
Head of Policy and Programmes added that no date had been set yet on adding things onto the 
website and instead this would be gradually phased in. 
 
Members received the report positively and a member asked for a few diagram clarifications. 
Cabinet member reminded committee that specific projects could be added to the work programme 
(with chair’s agreement) to ensure the correct officers were available to answer questions. A 
member did question the impact of inflation on delivery. Cabinet member stated that under current 
budget and for next year we were on track (this was what the report was based on), but in future, 
costs such as energy were uncertain but may not impact many projects. This would be reassessed 
with future budgets. Committee member suggested that leisure centre decarbonisation could be 
affected. Cabinet member added that there was an officer team to look into this and officers could 
take this point away. 
Councillor Mabbett asked about the environment sections, requesting more detail around the aims 
and how the report was progressing to those aims. It was responded that there were bullet points 
stating the aims and how they will be met. Councillor Mabbett was asked to consider phrasing his 
question specifically in an email for a more targeted response from officers, in order to answer his 
concerns. 
 
Officers and Cabinet member were thanked for all their work in producing these reports. 
 
Resolved: 
Committee noted the corporate plan performance reports and provided comments. 

 

10.     Exclusion of the public  
 
Resolved: 
Committee agreed to exclude the public to consider exempt information. 

 

11.     Covid 19 Leisure support package update  
 
Committee considered a report on the outcome of negotiations of the Covid-19 leisure support 
package and committee thanked the Cabinet member for Healthy Communities and the officer 
team involved in achieving the outcomes. 
 
The meeting closed at 7.58 pm 

 
 
Chair:        Date:  


